

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 1869-2011 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/24/2011 In control: Administration Committee

On agenda: 11/7/2011 Final action: 11/10/2011

Title: To authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment Number One to the Port Authority Consolidation and

Joinder Agreement; and to declare an emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. ORD1869-2011amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/10/2011	1	MAYOR	Signed	
11/10/2011	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
11/7/2011	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
11/7/2011	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

In 2002, the City and Franklin County were parties to the "Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement" ("Agreement") which resulted in the dissolution of the Rickenbacker Port Authority and the creation of the Columbus Regional Airport Authority ("CRAA"). Pursuant to the Agreement, the CRAA assumed responsibility for the management and operations of Port Columbus Airport, Rickenbacker Airport and Bolton Field Airport. Also as part of the Agreement, the County agreed to contribute \$4.34 million per year for 10 years to facilitate the Rickenbacker Airport operations. The City has no financial obligations under the Agreement.

The County has made its subsidy payments for 2003 through 2011 inclusive but has requested that the CRAA accept the final subsidy payment to the CRAA of \$4,338,300 in two equal payments of \$2,169,150 paid in years 2012 and 2013. This necessitates an amendment to the 2002 Agreement. While the proposed amendment would have no fiscal impact on the City, our consent is necessary because the City is a party to the Agreement being amended. This ordinance authorizes the Mayor to execute the amendment on behalf of the City.

FISCAL IMPACT: The proposed amendment will have no fiscal impact on the City.

To authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment Number One to the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, in 2002, the City of Columbus ("City") and Franklin County ("County") were parties to a Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement ("Agreement") which resulted in the dissolution of the Rickenbacker Port Authority and the creation of the Columbus Regional Airport Authority ("CRAA"); and

File #: 1869-2011, Version: 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement the CRAA assumed responsibility for the management and operations of Port Columbus Airport, Rickenbacker Airport and Bolton Field Airport, and the County agreed to contribute \$4.34 million per year for 10 years to facilitate the Rickenbacker Airport operations; and

WHEREAS, the County has made its subsidy payments for 2003 through 2011 inclusive but has requested that the CRAA accept the final subsidy payment to the CRAA of \$4,338,300 in two equal payments of \$2,169,150 paid in years 2012 and 2013, thereby necessitating an amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment is acceptable to the City; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the City in that it is immediately necessary to authorize this amendment to be executed by the Mayor in order to facilitate it being approved and executed by all parties to the Agreement before the end of the year in order for the County to budget its payments accordingly; now therefore

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**Section 1**. That Amendment Number One to the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement, in the form presently on file with the City Clerk, is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute Amendment Number One to the Port Authority Consolidation and Joinder Agreement on behalf of the City.

**Section 2**. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten day after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.